
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 30-12-2022 18:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 30-12-2022 18:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 180 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Uttar Pradesh

Department Name Medical Health And Family Welfare Department Uttar
Pradesh

Organisation Name N/a

Office Name Lucknow Hq

Total Quantity 880

Item Category Ambulances - R (Q1)

Minimum Average Annual Turnover of the
bidder (For 3 Years) 4435 Lakh (s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service 3 Year (s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria,Past Performance,Bidder
Turnover,Certificate (Requested in ATC),OEM Authorization
Certificate,Compliance of BoQ specification and supporting
document
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Past Performance 10 %

Bid to RA enabled No

Type of Bid Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 2 Days

Estimated Bid Value 1478400000

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2837162
Dated: 09-12-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

1 / 7



EMD Amount 29568000

ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%) 5.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 38

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
Managing Director
Lucknow
(Jagdeesh)

Splitting

Splitting Applied Yes

Maximum No. Of Bidders Amongst Which Order
May Be Split 3

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference No

MII Purchase Preference

MII Purchase Preference No

1. The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31st
March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated above in the bid document. Documentary evidence in
the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the Chartered Accountant /
Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the
date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3-year-old, the average turnover in respect of the
completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 
2. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM {themselves or
through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company for number of Financial years as indicated above
in the bid document before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in
support of having supplied some quantity during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of
primary product having highest value should meet this criterion. 
3. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

2 / 7



4. Past Performance: The Bidder or its OEM {themselves or through re-seller(s)} should have supplied same or
similar Category Products for 10% of bid quantity, in at least one of the last three Financial years before the bid
opening date to any Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of relevant
contracts (proving supply of cumulative order quantity in any one financial year) to be submitted along with bid
in support of quantity supplied in the relevant Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category related to
primary product having highest bid value should meet this criterion. 

Ambulances - R ( 880 pieces )

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Generic Vehicle
parameters

Type of Ambulance Type B (as per clause 3.3.2 of AIS:125 Part-1)

Category of Vehicle M2

Type of Fuel Diesel

Vehicle Emission
Complaince

BS VI

Colour of the Vehicle White

Vehicle Mileage ( declared
by OEM as certified by Test
Agency under Rule 115of
CMVR 1989) (Kmpl)

5 - 50

Acceleration(0-70KmPH) in
sec

Up to 40

Air Conditioning Whole Ambulance, Only Patient Compartment, NA for
without AC

Engine BHP Any applicable numeric value

Engine Torque Max (N-m) Any applicable numeric value

Type of Vehicle Body Chassis Frame, Monocoque

Gross Vehicle Weight (kg) Any applicable numeric value

Vehicle Transmission
System

Automatic, Manual

No of Speed/ Forward Gears 2 - 10

Type of Wheel drive Two Wheel drive, Four Wheel Drive

Type of Steering Manual, Power

Turning Radius (mm) Any applicable numeric value

Ambulance Body Number of strecher 1, 2, 3, 4

Environment Testing Warranty Time (months) 36.0 - 36.0 Or higher

Warranty Distance (or
warranty time, whichever
earlier) (km)

200000.0 Or higher

3 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/_MS85uCCAWjWVYwFfyXSc9cfjWaOOxnVu4euWcFjgbE


Battery Warranty (months) 12.0 - 36.0 Or higher

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Bhawana Tyagi
226010,SUDA Bhawan, 7/23,
Sector-7, Gomtinagar
Extension, Lucknow-226010

880 80

Special terms and conditions-Version:1 effective from 09-09-2022 for category Ambulances - R

1. SPECIAL TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR AUTOMOBILES

The following Special Terms and Conditions (STC) will be applicable for the Automobile categories
mentioned below for enlisting of products in GeM market and for procurement through Direct Procurement
mode only. The STC would supersede the General Terms and Conditions (GTC) in respect of the conditions
mentioned below for the below categories: - 

A. Automobile Categories  

1. Ambulances - R
2. Automotive Chassis Fitted With Engine
3. Built Up Trucks
4. Buses
5. Cars
6. Tractors
7. Troop Carrier Police Vehicles
8. Two Wheeler-Motor Cycles And Scooters And Mopeds
9. Utility Vehicles

10. Water Truck Cabin Truck With Water Tank

B.Special Terms and Conditions

1. Only manufacturers of the vehicles are allowed to upload their vehicle models in above categories
2. .Manufacturers must give/ensure  below mentioned minimum discount on the prevailing MRP across

all locations while enlisting their products on GeM:

Sl.N
o Vehicle category

Minimum
Discount
percentage

1 Tractors 20%

2 Ambulances-R 12%

3 Buses 20%

4 / 7



4  Automotive Chassis Fitted With Engine 15%

5 Built Up Trucks 15%

6 Troop Carrier Police Vehicles 15%

7  Water Truck Cabin Truck With Water Tank 15%

8 Cars 12%

9 Utility Vehicles 12%

10 Two Wheeler- Motor Cycles and Scooters and Mopeds 12%

        Seller may also offer additional slab discount for higher quantity .

 

3. Presently, the portal does not provide for uploading of the same catalogue with different MRP for
different locations. Therefore, net prices inclusive of discounts shall be indicated by manufacturers
while offering their products on GeM. The seller may quote freight charges extra on per km basis or
include freight charges in the total price offered for the catalogue. In both the cases, the seller will
indicate applicable freight charges in the catalogue (zero in case freight is inclusive). The vehicle for
Defence Buyer will be quoted separately with suffix “Defence” against each model.

4. In the scenario where the freight charges are quoted separately, the freight charges shall be
calculated by the seller at the time of invoicing by multiplying distance with freight per KM
indicated in contract specification. After supply of vehicles, the seller while submitting the invoice
will indicate the freight amount at actuals subject to upper ceiling of freight charges as worked out
by multiplying per KM freight charges with distance as mentioned above. The Contract will indicate
the total amount inclusive of all taxes only without freight charges. Therefore, while blocking the
amount, additional funds in the range of 2% to 14%shall be blocked over and above the total price
inclusive of all taxes to cover the fund requirement for freight charges on approximate basis.

5. In the scenario where the freight charges are quoted as zero by the seller in the catalogue and price
on the portal are inclusive of freight charges, the Contract will indicate the total amount inclusive of
all taxes and freight charges. Therefore, while blocking the amount, buyer may select 0% as the
additional funds to be blocked over and above the total price.

6. Seller can decline the order in case the freight charges payable by buyer are less than applicable
and incident for this denial of order will not be raised by the buyer and also will not be entertained
by GeM. Therefore, buyer is advised to select appropriate percent of freight charges while blocking
the funds. However, the payment of freight charges to the seller would be as per actuals and is not
linked with percent of funds blocked in lieu of freight charges.

7. Delivery Period shall be 90 days. Delivery period for Built-up Vehicles like Ambulances,
TroopCarriers, Water Tankers, Buses and Built-up Trucks shall be 120 days considering extra time
involved in fabrication. OEMs shall ensure that the prices offered on GeM by them for a particular
model is the lowest and no supply shall be made to any Buyer, Government or Private, at a price
lower or equal to that of GeM. In case of violation of this, GeM administration will review for removal
of the model from GeM including other action as stipulated in General Terms and Conditions of GeM.

8. All manufacturers of Automobiles may upload their vehicles on GeM as per above guidelines. These
guidelines are applicable only on GeM and Government Buyers shall utilize the portal for making on-
line purchases through GeM.

9. Ceiling of direct buying as mentioned in GTC will not be applicable for vehicles under above
Automobile categories. As such, buyer may go for Direct Purchase even beyond Rs. 25,000/- for
these categories. For any bulk purchases, a comparison of rates and discounts may be made for
similar vehicles and bidding may be considered as the preferred option.  

10. No Buyer other than Defence Buyer will select vehicle with suffix “Defence”. In case Buyer does so,
the responsibility for non-supply of vehicle rests with Buyer. Seller can decline the order in this
scenario and incident for this denial of order will not be raised by the buyer and also will not be
entertained by GeM.

5 / 7



11. No Government Buyer Central/State/PSU/Autonomous body/Academic Institute/Local Bodies etc.
shall place any order at GeM prices outside GeM. Buyers shall note that prices on GeM are only
applicable if the procurement is made through GeM portal. Using GeM prices for procurement
outside GeM portal is strictly prohibited. Such action will violate the basic principles of transparency
and accountability enshrined in GeM.     

Note

a. Even though direct purchase is permitted for the above mentioned categories, buyer may decide to
go for bidding as per his requirement.

b. In case of bidding for the above mentioned automobile categories, buyer is advised to exempt the
OEMs from submission of Earnest Money Deposit and Performance Security.

c. Freight charges shall not be paid as additional amount in case the procurement is done through
bidding process since price offered in bidding is on free delivery consignee place basis.

 

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Turnover

Bidder Turn Over Criteria: The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last
three years, ending on 31st March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated in the bid
document. Documentary evidence in the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a
certificate from the Chartered Accountant / Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the
relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the date of constitution / incorporation of the
bidder is less than 3 year old, the average turnover in respect of the completed financial years after the
date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria.

3. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Supply Installation Testing Commissioning of
Goods and Training of operators and providing Statutory Clearances required (if any)

4. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name UP MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LIMITED Account No. 39366886265 IFSC Code SBIN0006893
Bank Name STATE BANK OF INDIA Branch address UP CIVIL SECRETARIAT VIDHAN SABHA MARG.
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

5. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

6. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1. Bidder has to submit 1 sample during technical evaluation stage for physical demonstration, if asked by
the Technical Committee. The expenditure for the same should be borne by bidder.

2. Actual consignee detail for delivery will be informed immediately after issuance of Purchase Order.

3. Actual Technical Specification for this tender is attached as Buyer Uploaded technical specification.

6 / 7

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Dec/GEM_2022_B_2837162/CLM0010/specs_ad3f24ba-3ac2-4862-a8911670580707698_buycon6.docx


Bidder has to quote as per uploaded technical specification and technical evaluation will be based on
uploaded/attached technical specification in ATC

4. The finally qualified Bidder(s)(technical & there after financially qualified) have to show the sample
before buyers Committee & it will be technically evaluated on the basis of Technical specification  (as in
ATC) including  Technical corrigendum (if any)

.

7. Sample Clause

After award of contract – Successful Bidder shall have to get advance sample approved from buyer before
bulk manufacturing / starting bulk supplies. Successful Bidder shall submit 1 samples for Buyer's
approval, within 5 days of award of contract. Buyer shall, as per contract specifications framework, either
approve the advance sample or will provide complete list of modification required in the sample within 5
days of receipt of advance sample. Seller shall be required to ensure supply as per approved sample with
modifications as communicated by Buyer. If there is delay from buyer side in approval of advance sample
– the delivery period shall be refixed without LD for the period of delay in sample approval. In case, the
sample is found to have major deviations / not conforming to the Contract specifications, the buyer at its
discretion may call for fresh samples for approval before allowing bulk supplies or may terminate the
contract after notifying the deviations to the seller.
Unless otherwise provided in the contract, all samples required for test shall be supplied by the
contractor free of cost. Where under the contract, the contractor is required to submit an advance
sample, any expenses incurred by the contractor on or in connection with the production of stores in bulk,
before the sample has been approved unconditionally shall be borne by the Seller and he shall not claim
any compensation in the event of such sample being found unacceptable by the Buyer / Consignee.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations. Also, GeM does not permit collection of Tender
fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction as the case may be. Any stipulation by the Buyer seeking
payment of Tender Fee / Auction fee through ATC clauses would be treated as null and void.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

7 / 7

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20221209

	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	MSE Purchase Preference
	MII Purchase Preference

	Ambulances - R ( 880 pieces )
	Special terms and conditions-Version:1 effective from 09-09-2022 for category Ambulances - R

	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	---Thank You---


